



# OFFICE OF THE

### ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

**JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037**Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : KP(R).20/2017 Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Ranjit Debnath

Respondent : Circle Officer, Lanka Revenue Circle.

Date of Hearing : 30-10-2017

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

### O R D E R 30-10-2017

- The appellant/petitioner Sri Ranjit Debnath is represented by his authorized representative Sri Biswajit Debnath. The public authority is represented by Sri Garga Mohan Das, ACS, Circle Officer, Lanka Revenue Circle, Lanka, Hojai accompanied by Sri Binod Kalita, Supervisory Kanungo, Lanka Revenue Circle., Hojai.
- The second appeal petition dated 8-8-2017 is taken up for consideration in presence of both the parties. The Circle Officer, Lanka Revenue Circle submitted a written statement dated 27-10-2017 which is entered into the case records. In his W/S he has mentioned that reply to the petitioner's RTI petition was furnished vide letter dated 14-6-2017. This was followed by a first appeal petition which was disposed of by the First Appellate Authority upholding the decision of the PIO of Lanka Revenue Circle dated 12-7-2017.
- 3. From perusal of the case records it is seen that the subject matter of the RTI petition dated 12-5-2017 of the instant second appeal petition is identical with the RTI petitions in second appeal case Nos. KP(R).14/2017 and KP(R).15/2017. which were disposed of vide this Commission's orders dated 17-8-2017. The petitioner, however, insisted to know on the basis of what documents field mutation of the plot of land in question was done. The Circle Officer explained that relevant information about field mutation are noted in the original office copy of the Chitha. He had invited the petitioner to visit his office and inspect the original Chitha copy.
- 4. The Circle Officer of Lanka Revenue Circle is, therefore, directed to allow the petitioner to inspect the original records relating to the field mutation in question in the office of the Circle Officer, during office hours, on any working day within 15 days from the date of this order which was pronounced in presence of both the parties, and also allow the petitioner to take photocopy or photograph of the same, if required.
- 5. With the above order the second appeal petition dated 8-8-2017 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das)
State Chief Information Commissioner,
Assam

#### **Authenticated true copy**

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

# Memo No SIC/ KP(R). 20/2017/

-A

Dated 30-10-2017

Copy to:-.

- 1) Sri Garga Mohan Das, ACS, Circle Officer, Lanka Revenue Circle, Lanka, Hojai for information & necessary action.
- 2) Sri Ranjit Debnath ,C/o Sri Biswajit Debnath, IIT, Guwahati Campus, A&B Type residence, Quarter No-B-133, IIT, Guwahati Sub Post Office, Guwahati-39 for information and necessary action.
- 4) Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5) Office file.
- 6) Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission.